
Date of issue: Tuesday, 15 March 2016

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Councillor Rob Anderson, Leader
Naveed Ahmed, Business Representative
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive
Superintendent Simon Bowden, Thames Valley Police
Iain Harrison, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Wellbeing Commissioner
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children's Services
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
Rachel Pearce, NHS Commissioning Board Representative
Alan Sinclair, Interim Director Adult Social Services

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2016 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declaration of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 
3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Membership Update

To welcome Iain Harrison to the Board representing 
RBFRS, and to formalise the membership of Alan 
Sinclair (Interim Director of Adult Social Services) and 
Krutika Pau (Interim Director of Children’s Services) as 
statutory members.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st 
January 2016

1 - 6

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

4.  Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Report and 
Integration Strategy

7 - 18

5.  Review of Online Sexual Health Service 
Provision

19 - 26

6.  NHS Slough CCG: 5 Year Plan Refresh and 
Update on 2 Year Plan

27 - 64

7.  Draft Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health 2015/16

65 - 96



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

8.  SWB Annual Report 2015/16 97 - 118

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Children and Young People's Partnership 
Board - Update

119 - 122

10.  Action Progress Report and Future  Work 
Programme

123 - 126

To note.

11.  Attendance Report 127 - 128

12.  Date of Next Meeting

11th May 2016

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair) and Hussain, Naveed Ahmed, 
Ruth Bagley, Supt Bowden, Ramesh Kukar, Lise Llewellyn, 
Les O'Gorman, Dave Phillips and Sangeeta Saran (deputising for Jim 
O'Donnell

Apologies for Absence:- Rachel Pearce, Colin Pill and Jane Wood

PART 1

47. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

48. Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

49. Slough Youth Parliament 

The Board received a presentation from representatives of the Slough Youth 
Parliament about their campaign to reduce the stigma around young people’s 
mental health needs.

The Youth Parliament had been established in January 2015 and comprised 
of 34 young people aged between 12-19 elected through schools and 
colleges.  The Parliament had been involved in the development and 
consultation on a number of local strategies that effected children.  They had 
co-ordinated the local response to the UK Youth Parliament’s ‘Make Your 
Mark’ ballot that selected key priorities for young people and mental health 
had been identified as one of the priority campaigns for 2016 with a Slough 
Youth Parliament representative participating in a debate held in the House of 
Commons in November.  Mental health was also included in the Slough Youth 
Parliament’s manifesto that had been circulated with the report.

The campaign aimed to reduce stigma around young people’s mental health 
needs.  It was estimated that 1 in 10 children aged 5-16 suffered from a 
diagnosable mental health condition and half of all adults with mental health 
problems were diagnosed in childhood, but had often not received appropriate 
treatment.  On average there were 120 referrals a week from GPs in 
Berkshire to the CAMHS common point of entry, with waiting times of at least 
a year for young people awaiting diagnosis for ASD & ADHD.  Young people 
were working with the public health team on anti-stigma issues and had been 
c
[...]
oted.

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

53. Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2015/16 

An information report was received on the development of the Wellbeing 
Board’s Annual Report which was attached at Appendix A to the report.  The 
draft focused on 2015/16 but also included activity since the inception of the 
Board as its first full Annual Report.  The document would be circulated 
amongst partners and the Priority Delivery Groups and any comments should 
be provided to the Council policy team.  A number of suggestions were made 
including the inclusion of case studies e.g. BCF, and the need for a succinct, 
plain English summary to clearly communicate the work of the Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That Board Members provide any drafting suggestions or further points 
for inclusion to Council policy team as soon as possible after the 
meeting.

54. Six Month Review of the Wellbeing Board's Overarching Information 
Sharing Protocol and it's Protocol with the Slough Local Children's and 
Adult's Safeguarding Boards 

An information report was received setting out progress over the past six 
months of the Board’s Overarching Information Sharing Protocol (OISP) and 
its protocol with the children’s and adults safeguarding boards.  It was 
considered that the arrangements were working well since being formally 
adopted by the Board in July 2015, however, some partners had not yet 
formally signed the OISP.  The Board agreed that information sharing was 
crucial to successful partnership working and it was agreed that those 
partners who had not signed the document should do so as soon as possible.

Resolved –

(a) That the six month update be noted.

(b) That the four partners that had yet to formally sign the protocol agreed 
by the Board in July 2015 do so as an urgent priority.

55. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

The Board considered the Action Progress Report and Future Work 
Programme and were invited to suggest any improvements to the current 
format of the report.  A number of comments were made including the use of 
RAG ratings and a clearer focus on priority outcomes or actions that were 
outstanding.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report and Future Work Programme 
be noted and the suggestions for improvement be considered.

Page 5



Slough Wellbeing Board - 21.01.16

56. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance record 2015/16 be noted.

57. Date of Next Meeting 

Dave Phillips indicated that this would be his final Board meeting as he would 
shortly be retiring from the Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service.  The 
Board thanked Dave Phillips for his contribution to the Slough Wellbeing 
Board and to local partnership working more widely.  The new fire service 
representative would be confirmed in due course.

Resolved –

(a) That Dave Phillips be thanked for his contribution to the Slough 
Wellbeing Board.

(b) That the next meeting be confirmed as 23rd March 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 6.48 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE:  23 March 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social Services
Mike Wooldridge, Better Care Fund Programme Manager

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) QUARTERLY REPORT AND INTEGRATION 
STRATEGY

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update the Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) on 
developments of the Better Care Fund (BCF).  It summarises:

i) The position of the 2015/16 programme at the end of the third quarter 
ii) The planning requirements and proposal for Slough’s 2016/17 BCF plan
iii) Requirements and first steps towards developing an integration strategy 

by March 2017 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The SWB is asked to:

a) Note this progress report of the Better Care Programme for 2015/16 and

b) Approve the proposed outline plan for the BCF for 2016/17 and to 

c) Give delegated authority to the BCF Joint Commissioning Board for sign off of 
the final plan to be submitted by 25 April 2016. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Better Care Fund programme being planned and managed between the 
local authority and CCG together with other delivery partners aims to improve, 
both directly and indirectly, the wellbeing outcomes of the people of Slough 
against all the priorities of the strategy but especially the Health priority.

3.1.2 It will do this through an approach that promotes people’s wellbeing, empowering 
people and families in ways that will prevent and postpone the need for care and 
support, and put people in control of their lives so they can pursue opportunities 
underpinned by the theme of civic responsibility. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



3.1.3 The BCF programme encompasses a range of activities which focus on diversion 
from A&E and increasing community based support services. These services 
improve health and wellbeing outcomes for people in Slough. The plan seeks to 
address key cross cutting themes such as prevention, early intervention and 
management of conditions which limit inclusion. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

 The Better Care programme will contribute towards the outcome of more people 
taking responsibility and managing their own health, care and support needs. 

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The Better Care programme has financial implications for the Council and the 
CCG for the following reasons: 
 BCF and its role in starting the delivery of a wider integration agenda is key in 

its contribution to managing ongoing financial and demographic pressures 
facing Councils and the NHS

 It combines CCG and SBC funding into a pooled budget which subsequently 
brings changes in governance and sharing risks related to the identified funds

 I
[...]
 to 2016/17 the Slough BCF programme will continue broadly with 
its current programme of activity within the present governance structure and 
identified workstreams. We recognise that although there are some areas of 
integrated working within our projects and schemes we want to push onwards 
with some larger change projects within the ambition of our plan.
Our priority schemes within BCF for 2016/17 will see significant progress towards 
health and social care integration and will be designed and developed to the 
‘New Vision of Care’ model within a co-ordinated and integrated system. 
For this year this means BCF bringing focus on the following key areas: 

 Establishing our integrated point of referral for professionals into short 
term services through the existing Health Hub 

 Out of Hospital transformation through the integration of our Intermediate 
Care and short-term services.

These are being taken forward as separate, but linked projects, which together 
will ensure rapid access to a range of care and support out of hospital which are 

Page 13



accessed through a single route. This will include having a shared assessment 
and care planning process, a remodelling of PCICT, a shared plan for reducing 
DToC and exploring models of Discharge to Assess.

5.2.3 Towards integration

Slough hosted a workshop on 23 February inviting partner organisations and 
patient representatives from across the East Berkshire health and social care 
system to have shared discussions that will help start to inform our plans for 
integration by 2020. 
The workshop set out the context in which we need to consider and build our 
integration plans which include not only BCF but the New Vision of Care Model 
developed across the East of Berkshire and our emerging Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STPs).  In order to successfully integrate we will need to 
look to do this across a much wider footprint than that of the Wellbeing Board 
and in partnership with our communi
[...]
dition to clinic based services, but should be developed as an integrated 
element of a wider service enabling service users to move easily between modes 
as appropriate for their needs and in a way that is convenient to them

8. Background Papers

1. The National Survey of Sexual Attitudes and Lifestyles 
http://www.natsal.ac.uk/home.aspx

2. Woodhall SC, et al. Internet testing for Chlamydia trachomatis in England, 2006 
to 2010. BMC Public Health. 2012;12:1095.

3. Lorimer K, McDaid L. Young men’s views toward the barriers and facilitators of 
Internet-based Chlamydia trachomatis screening: qualitative study. J Med 
Internet Res. 2013;15(12):e265

4. Griffiths F, Lindenmeyer A, Powell J, Lowe P, Thorogood M. Why are health care 
interventions delivered over the internet? A systematic review of the 
published literature. J Med Internet Res. 2006;8(2):e10

5.  Fajardo-Bernal L, et al. Home-based versus clinic-based specimen collection in 
the management of Chlamydia trachomatis and Neisseria gonorrhoeae 
infections. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2015;9:CD011317

6. Baraitser et al. How online sexual health services could work; generating theory 
to support development BMC Health Services Research (2015) 15:540

7. SH:24. Service Impact Summary, January 2016

8. Public Health & Wellbeing department, Royal Borough of Greenwich. Evaluation 
of home sampling kits for STI testing in Greenwich, May 2015 

Page 26

http://www.natsal.ac.uk/home.aspx


SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:     Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 23rd March 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Sangeeta Saran, Head of Operations, NHS Slough CCG

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

NHS SLOUGH CCG:  5 YEAR PLAN REFRESH AND UPDATE ON 2 YEAR PLAN

1. Purpose of Report

           To inform the Board of the CCGs updated 5 yr plan and to provide an update on our 2 yr 
operational plan

           1.1  The CCG has refreshed its 5 yr strategy and paper below outlines a high level 
summary. In December 2015 NH
[...]
BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 23 March 2016  

CONTACT OFFICER: Amanda Renn, Corporate Policy Officer, Policy Team, 
Slough Borough Council

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875560

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DISCUSSION

SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD’S ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present a final draft of the Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 
2015/16 (and retrospective) to the Board. The Annual Report provides 
information about how and why the Board was set up and explains what it has 
been doing since it became a statutory Committee of the Council.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Board is requested to resolve:

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 be 
endorsed;

(b) That the Annual Report be recommended for endorsement by the 
Council at its meeting on 19th April 2016.

3. The Slough Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS), the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Council’s Five Year Plan

3.1 The Annual Report 2015/16 (and retrospective) relates to all aspects of 
the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s (SJWS) current priorities and its cross-
cutting themes1.

3.2 The relevant Council priority/outcome2 is “Enabling and preventing: 
More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and 
support needs”.
 
4. Other Implications

a) Financial - None 
b) Risk Management – None 
c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - None

1 The SJWS is due to be refreshed in 2016.
2 Slough Borough Council’s 5 Year Plan 2016 - 2021

Page 97

AGENDA ITEM 8



d) Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) – None

5. Supporting Information

5.1 There is an expectation on the part of Heath and Wellbeing Boards to 
promote openness and transparency in the way that they carry out their work 
and how they engage with partners and the people who use health and care 
services and the general public. It is in this spirit of openness that the Board 
has produced its first Annual Wellbeing Report.
[...]
 planned levels, 
with negotiations planned with local dental practices regarding preventative 
visits;

 The commissioning of a new lifestyle weight management service;
 The allocation of money to Slough through the Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) from NHS England, to deliver the Anti-Stigma Campaign around 
mental health assessments for children who have been sexually exploited;  

 The Families First Programme has moved into phase two with the proposed 
outcomes approved and work commencing with families;

 An Early Help Strategy is in development;
 Actions to deliver the Child Poverty Strategy include a matching exercise of 

family level data from Families First and Early Help services and a Quarter 3 
audit will review identification of poverty and impact on the early help offer 
and outcomes;

 Training has been provided on Universal Credit; and
 The 2015 education validated results are coming through, with improvements 

being seen in key stage 1 and key stage 2, however white disadvantaged 
boys are still a concern.

6. Conclusion

The Children and Young People’s Partnership Board has begun the process of 
delivering the priorities identified in the Children and Young People’s Plan (May 
2015-December 2016), and will continue to focus on its key aims over the next 12 
months.

In addition, in light of the findings from the recent Ofsted inspection, and review of 
the Slough Wellbeing Board partnership arrangements, the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership arrangements will also be reviewed.

7. Background Papers 

1 - Children and Young People’s Plan May 2015-December 2016 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD – 23rd MARCH 2016

ACTION PROGRESS REPORT and FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

Progress key √√ C - Action completed
√ P - Action commenced but not yet complete
 A - Awaiting action

Meeting 
date

Action agreed Progress / 
comment

Lead member/officer

12/11/14 Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) Development Plan 2014/1
[...]
 8th July 12th July

28th September 2016 16th September 20th September

16th November 2016 4th November 8th November

26th January 2017 16th January 18th January

29th March 2017 17th March 21st March

10th May 2017 27th April 2nd May

19th July 2017 7th July 11th July

27th September 2017 15th September 19th September

15th November 2017 3rd November 7th November

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD - ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16

MEMBER 13/05 15/07 23/09 11/11 21/01 23/03

Naveed Ahmed P Ap P Ap P

Cllr Rob Anderson P Ap P P P

Ruth Bagley P P P P P

Simon Bowden Sub
(CI Wong)

Sub
(CI Wong)

P Sub
(CI Wong)

P

Cllr Sabia Hussain P Ap P P P

Ramesh Kukar Ap P Sub
(Jesal Dhokia)

P P

Lise Lllewellyn P P P P P

Jim O’Donnell Sub
(Carrol Crowe)

Sub
(Dr Iyer)

Ab Sub
(Sangeeta Saran)

Sub
(Sangeeta Saran)

Les O’Gorman Ap P Ap P P

Dave Phillips P P P P P

Colin Pill P P P P Ap

NHS England 
representative

Ap Ab Ab Ab Ap

Jane Wood Sub
(Alan Sinclair)

Sub
(Alan Sinclair)

Ap Sub
(Alan Sinclair)

Ap

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 127

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st January 2016
	4 Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Report and Integration Strategy
	5 Review of Online Sexual Health Service Provision
	6 NHS Slough CCG: 5 Year Plan Refresh and Update on 2 Year Plan
	Appendix - Slough CCG Draft Operating Plan 2016-17

	7 Draft Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2015/16
	Appendix A - Public Health Annual Report
	Appendix B - Summary of Achievements

	8 SWB Annual Report 2015/16
	Appendix- Draft SWB Annual Report

	9 Children and Young People's Partnership Board - Update
	10 Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme
	11 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

1

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair) and Hussain.  Naveed Ahmed, 
Ruth Bagley, Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell (from 5.22pm), Alan 
Sinclair and CI Wong (deputising for Supt Bowden until 6.10pm)

Apologies for Absence:- Supt Bowden, Iain Harrison, Lise Llewellyn, 
Les O'Gorman, Krutika Pau and Colin Pill

PART 1

58. Declaration of Interest 

No declarations were made.

59. Membership Update 

The Board noted that Iain Harrison would be the new representative of Royal 
Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service following the recent retirement of Dave 
Phillips.

It was also confirmed that Alan Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social 
Services and Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children’s Services formally join 
the Board following the departure of Jane Wood from the Council.  It was a 
statutory requirement for the local authority directors of adult and children’s 
services be members of the health and wellbeing board.

Resolved –

(a) That Iain Harrison be welcomed to the Board as the representative of 
Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service.

(b) That it be noted that Alan Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social 
Services, and Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children’s Services, be 
confirmed as statutory members of the Board.

60. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st January 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

61. Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Report and Integration Strategy 

A report was considered that summarised the position of the 2015/16 Better 
Care Fund (BCF) programme to the end of the third quarter; the planning for 
2016/17 BCF Plan; and work to develop an integration strategy by March 
2017.



2
Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

2

Slough’s was considered to be performing well in the implementation of the 
BCF programme for 2015/16.  In the period to the end of December, non-
elective admissions activity was 340 above the 2015 target but was 1.4% 
below the 2014 baseline.  Performance was strong in other metrics such as 
admissions to residential care and discharge from hospital into reablement 
services.  BCF was forecast to come in on budget for the financial year, taking 
account of some reinvestment to support new pilot activity released from 
either delayed or unapproved schemes.

A draft of the BCF Plan 2016/17 was tabled and considered.  The plan 
needed to be submitted by 25th April and it was requested that the BCF Joint 
Commissioning Board be given delegated authority to sign off the final plan.  
A detailed review of schemes had been undertaken by the BCF delivery group 
as part of the planning process for 2016/17 and the Board noted the schemes 
making a significant impact that would be continued, pilot activity and the 
schemes that had not performed as expected and would be closed or 
redesigned.  The 2016/17 programme would broadly continue the current 
programme of activity and also focus on out of hours transformation and 
establishing an integrated point of referral for professionals into short term 
services through the existing Health Hub.

(Dr O’Donnell joined the meeting)

A range of issues were discussed on both current performance and next 
year’s BCF plan including the payment for performance mechanism and 
impact of BCF within the wider health and social care system.  The Board 
welcomed the work undertaken to review schemes to ensure that resources 
were focused on strongly performing schemes and pilot activity.  Integration, 
transformation and embedding new ways of working through the programme 
were key to sustaining improvement when BCF funding itself came to an end 
in 2010.  Slough was considered to be in a good position in terms of its joint 
working, but needed to influence other authorities and partners locally within 
the health system.

It was also agreed that future reports to focus on high level summary position 
of progress, and crucially the impact made by BCF, with more detailed 
reporting to Health PDG and BCF Commissioning Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress report of the Better Care Programme for 2015/16 be 
noted;

(b) That the proposed outline plan for the BCF for 2016/17 be circulated 
via email and approved in principle;

(c) That the BCF Joint Commissioning Board be given delegated authority 
to sign off the final plan to be submitted by 25 April 2016.

62. NHS Slough CCG: 5 Year Plan Refresh and Update on 2 Year Plan 



3
Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

3

The Board received a report on Slough Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
updated 5-year plan and 2-year operational plan and a presentation was 
delivered by Paul Sly, Interim Chief Officer at the Clinical Commissioning 
Group on the emerging System Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

The STP was an overarching plan which aimed to set out how services would 
be transformed and how system sustainability would be reached.  An 
intensive period of engagement between local communities, partners and 
local authorities would be undertaken to develop the new plan by June 2016 
across the Frimley Health footprint.  An agreed STP was required in order to 
access the £2bn national Sustainability and Transformation Fund from 2017.  
Sir Andrew Morris would take the lead role in the development of the plan.

The Board emphasised the importance of ensuring the plan reflected both the 
distinct needs of local communities across the Frimley Health footprint and 
drew upon the examples of best practice locally.  The importance of the STP 
was recognised and it was discussed how partners could be best engaged in 
the forthcoming workshops and consultation process prior to sign off in the 
summer, including by the Slough Wellbeing Board.  Members would receive 
an update report in May and were encouraged to contribute to the 
development of the plan in the coming weeks as the timescales were tight.

The 2-year operational plan was then discussed and Dr O’Donnell 
summarised the key points.  Positive progress was being made in reducing 
avoidable hospital admissions and there was national interest being taken into 
the good work being done in Slough.  Significant work had been done to 
redesign primary care to provide longer appointments for those patients who 
could benefit most.  These issues had been discussed recently with the 
Health Scrutiny Panel in relation to the proposed changes to the Slough Walk-
In Centre and the importance of clear communication with residents was 
considered to be of crucial importance to successful implementation.

Resolved –

(a) That progress to date on the CCG 2 year operational plan be noted.

(b) That the refreshed CCG 5 year plan be noted.

(c) That progress be noted on the development of the System 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) being developed across 
the ‘Frimley footprint’.

(d) That partners be engaged in the development of STP and that a further 
report be considered by the Board at its meeting in May 2016.

(Chief Inspector Wong left the meeting)

63. Review of Online Sexual Health Service Provision 



4
Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

4

A report was discussed on the provision of online sexual health services such 
as ordering home screening kits for sexual transmitted infections and 
notification of results via modern communications.  Such services were being 
delivered successfully online in other parts of the country, such as SH:24 
available in Southwark and Lambeth, and the Board considered how best this 
could be delivered in Slough.

Sexual health services were currently commissioned at a Berkshire wide 
level, recognising there were different needs in each area.  Sexual health 
outcomes were improving but Slough remained below key national indicators.  
NHS led services in Slough were primarily delivered face to face from the 
Garden Clinic.  The shared public health team had explored the current good 
practice for increased digital delivery of services.  A local website had been 
developed and new content was being added.  It was recognised that there 
were potential benefits to shift some lower level services away from specialist 
provision, for example the distribution of home screening kits would be more 
efficient and some people may prefer to access services in this way.  
However, it was emphasised that digital services needed to be properly 
integrated into the existing local services to ensure people accessed the 
appropriate professional support from nurses and doctors.

The Board discussed a range of issues including the experience and evidence 
of SH:24 in delivering some services online.  Public health consultants in 
Berkshire would be receiving a presentation from SH:24 in the near future 
which would assist in considering how best online access could be taken 
forward locally.  Members generally felt that it was important to increase 
online access both because customers would want and expect to be able to 
receive basic services in this way, and because it could free up resources for 
more specialist support.  It was recognised that online access needed to be 
introduced carefully to ensure it was properly joined up with existing local 
services and this would be taken forward as part of the specification for the 
recommissioning of sexual health services in Berkshire over the next two 
years.

There was also a discussion about how the existing services from the Garden 
Clinic could be better integrated with other local services, particularly primary 
care, and further consideration of this would be needed.  Improving data 
sharing was highlighted as an example of where improved joint working and 
communication could improve outcomes for patients.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board agreed to support increase 
online delivery of services in principle and encourage Public Health to seek to 
implement as soon as possible, recognising the importance of integration with 
existing services.  It was agreed to receive a further report once Public Health 
had reviewed the issues and options.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.



5
Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

5

(b) That the Board’s support in principle for increased provision of online 
sexual health services in Slough be noted.

(c) That the Board receive an update report on progress following further 
work by the Public Health team to review the options and issues, 
primarily integration between online and other services.

64. Draft Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2015/16 

The Board received the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health and were asked to approve publication of draft as set out in Appendix 
A to the report.  The report was a statutory requirement and was intended to 
stimulate discussion about some of the key challenges and inequalities, 
particularly focused on children and young people.

Board Members were invited to send any comments on the draft directly to 
the Director of Public Health by 1st April.  The Board noted the report and 
agreed that the document be published.

Resolved – That the Draft Public Health Annual Report, as at Appendix A to 
the report, be noted and published, subject to any comments from Members.

65. SWB Annual Report 2015/16 

The final draft of the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 was 
considered.  Since the discussion at the previous meeting Members had been 
invited to make further comments and these had been incorporated.  The 
document had also been considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel.

The Board made a number of further comments which are summarised as 
follows:

 Appendix 4 – section on health to include reference to the links 
between the Leisure Strategy and wider health and wellbeing agenda.

 Housing – Members raised the issue of strategic housing development 
in the borough and particularly the mix of developments.  Whilst there 
was a large number of high occupancy development coming through, 
board members highlighted the importance of ensuring the needs of 
families and older people could also be met.  It was agreed to bring a 
report to a future meeting or development session on housing strategy 
and Local Plan.

The Board approved the Annual Report 2015/16 and agreed to recommend 
endorsement to full Council.

Resolved –

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 be endorsed, 
subject to the incorporation of comments agreed at the meeting.



6
Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

6

(b) That the Annual Report be recommended to Council for endorsement 
at its meeting on 19th April 2016.

66. Children and Young People's Partnership Board - Update 

The Board received an information report providing an update on the work of 
the Children & Young People’s Partnership Board.  The report set out how the 
progress in delivering the priorities identified in the Children & Young People’s 
Plan and stated that the Partnership arrangements would be reviewed in light 
of the findings from the recent Ofsted inspection and SWB review.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

67. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

Resolved – That the Report and Future Work Programme be noted.

68. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance record 2015/16 be noted.

69. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th May 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.10 pm and closed at 6.57 pm)


